
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 
 

Time: 6.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published: Monday 27 June 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Gill Brice 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Constitution defines the terms of reference for Policy Overview Committees as: 
 

The Following Terms of Reference are Common to all Policy Overview 
Committees (referred to below as “The overview role”): 

 
1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by the 
Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 
 
2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 
management of finances and risk); 
 
3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and 
Council; 
 
4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decisionmaker on 
Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by the 
Cabinet); 
 
5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer. 
 
6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council 
 

This Committee performs the policy overview role outlined above in relation to: 

 
1. All of the functions of the Council as an education authority under the Education 
Acts, School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and all other  relevant legislation in 
force from time to time; 
 
2. Pre-school and the Council’s work with the Early Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership  
 
3. The Youth Service and the Council’s work with the Connexions Service and 
Partnership; 
 
4. Social Care Services for Children, Young Persons, and Children with Special Needs. 

 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

  
Page Nos. 

 
5 To receive the minutes of the previous meetings – 8 June 
 2011 
 

1 – 8  

6 Quarterly Budget Planning Report 
 

9 - 14 

7   Scoping Reports for Review Topics - to follow  
 

N/A 

8   Forward Plan 2011/2012 
 

15 -18 

9   Wok Programme 2011/2012 
 

19 - 22 

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children's Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 8 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
David Benson 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
Ray Graham  
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
Tony Little – Roman Catholic Diocese 
 
Officers Present:  
 Anna Crispin - Deputy Director of Education, Merlin Joseph – Deputy Director, 
Children & Families, Sunny Mehmi – Commissioning Manager, Gill Brice – 
Democratic Services.  
 

71.   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Lindsay Bliss  

 

72.  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a Personal Interest on Item 9 
- School Places Update as she was a Governor of Newham Junior 
School and Bishop Ramsay C of E School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a Personal Interest on Item 6 - 
School Places Update as she was a Governor at Sacred Heart 
Roman Catholic School.  She remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor David Benson declared a Personal Interest on Item 6 - 
School Places Update as he was a Governor of Uxbridge High 
School. He remained in the room during the meeting and took part 
in the discussion. 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

Public Document PackAgenda Item 5

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Councillor John Riley declared a Personal Interest on Item 6 - 
School Places Update as he was a Governor of Field End Infant 
School. He remained in the room during the meeting and took part 
in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Ray Graham declared a Personal Interest on Item 6 - 
School Places Update as he was a Governor of Newnham Infant 
School. He remained in the room during the meeting and took part 
in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Peter Curling declared a Personal Interest on Item 9 - 
School Places Update as he was a Governor of Mellow Lane 
School and Harefield Academy. He remained in the room during 
the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Tony Little declared a Personal Interest on Item 9 - School Places 
Update as he was a Governor at Pinkwell & Harlington School. He 
remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the 
discussion.  

73.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and all Part 2 items will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
  

 

74.   Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 
 
There had been no matters notified as urgent.  

 

75.   To receive the minutes of the previous meetings - 26 April 
and 12 May 2011 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 26 April & 12 May were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Action By: 
 
 
Gill Brice  

76.   School Admissions Update 
 
Officers gave an update on the current position in relation to 
School Admissions.  There were currently 200 outstanding school 
placement applications, which was due to applications being 
received after the deadline date.  All offers for school places 
received by the deadline date had been sent out at the end of 
April/beginning of May.  The deadline for the acceptance of the 
plac
[...]
on as soon as possible.  The timescale was dependent on 
confirmation being received by parents as to whether or not they 
accepted the school place offered.  
 
A member asked to what extent the number of new housing 
developments was taken into account when assessing the places 
required.  
 
Officers advised that a forecast was undertaken, which took into 
account all new housing developments in the borough.  
 
Resolved – That the information provided was noted.  

77.   Hillingdon's Children & Families Plan 2011/2014 
 
Officers introduced the report providing members with the key 
issues contained within the plan.   The previous Children & Young 
Persons Plans had been statutory requirements but it was now 
down to local areas to decide whether they wanted to produce a 
plan or not.  
 

Action By: 
 
Sunny 
Mehmi 
Gill Brice  

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

The Children & Families Trust Board felt that in the current 
financial climate that the plan was particularly important and a 
more integrated structural plan providing key outcomes was 
needed.  
 
Officers gave a brief summary of the 6 priority areas and key 
partners within the plan.  The committee was informed that the 
Cabinet Member had already signed off the plan for consultation 
and it would be submitted to Cabinet on 26 July 2011.  The 
Munroe review that had recently been published would be 
included as an appendix to the plan.   
 
The committee welcomed the plan and the inclusion of the Munro 
review.  A number of points that they would like included in the 
plan were as follows:- 
 

• The findings and actions from the review recently 
undertaken by the External Services Scrutiny Committee on 
the impact of overcrowding should be referred to in the 
plan. 

 
Officers advised that they would look at the review findings 
and actions with a view to including them in the plan 

 
• Priority 5 made no reference to children with Special 

Educational Needs.  
 

Officers informed the committee that this issue was 
included within Priority 5 and would amend the plan to 
make this clearer.  

 
• Concern was raised that the integration of agencies would 

not ensure the sharing of information and that agency’s 
would protect their own areas.  The committee felt this 
needed to be more robust in the plan.  

 
Officers agreed to look at making the statement stronger on 
the governance and accountability contained in the plan. 

  
• The Plan should recognise the skills of those people that 

supported children and young people in the early 
identification of their needs and that of their family. 

 
Officers agreed to look at making a stronger statement in 
the report on the skills of staff in identifying children and 
young people’s needs.  

  
• The plan contained no sense of who would be accountable 

and felt this should be made clearer. 

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Officers agreed to look at including a stronger statement in 
the plan on the governance and accountability of the 
Children’s Trust Board.  

 
• A member stated that the partners to the plan were not 

identified early on in the report and suggested that an 
earlier mention of these should be given.  

 
Resolved –  
 
1. That officers make reference in the plan to: 
 

• The findings and recommendations of the 
overcrowding review undertaken by the External 
Services Scrutiny Committee Working Group be 
included in the report. 

 
• Priority 5 made no reference to children with Special 

Educational Needs.  
 

• Concern was raised that the integration of agencies 
would not ensure the sharing of information and 
that agencies may protect their own areas.  The 
committee felt this needed to be more robust in the 
plan 

 
• The Plan should recognise the skills of those people 

that supported children and young people in the 
early identificati
[...]
ation 
Attainment. 
  

79.   Forward Plan 2011/2012 
 
A member asked what the workload implications would be for the 
department if the number of schools moving to Academies 
continued.  Officers agreed to provide a briefing note for the 
committee on the issue raised.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a briefing note be 
provided to members on the implications for the department 
on schools applying to move to Academy status.     
  

Action By: 
 
Anna 
Crispin 
Gill Brice  

80.   Work Programme 2011/2012 
 
The Chairman raised concerns that the first review would not be 
undertaken until September and that the timescale for a second 
review were limited.  
 
Officers suggested that members could receive an update on 
Looked After Children in either October or November.  This update 
was to be added to the Work Programme. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

Page 6



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

Resolved – That the Work Programme be kept under review 
and the update on Looked After Children be included in 
October/November.  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 p.m., closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Education & Children’s Services POC – 5 July 2011 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 
BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 2012/13 

 
Contact Officer: Peter Malewicz/Steve Cross 

Telephone: 01895 277908 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss the current 
stage of development of budget planning work with regard to Education and Children’s 
Services.  Within the context of the Council’s overall financial position, this paper sets 
out the main financial issues facing the Group’s services and the work being undertaken 
to respond to them.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the detailed proposals 
to be discussed at Policy Overview Committee meetings in January 2012 will need to be 
considered. An update on the council’s performance and risk management 
arrangements is attached as an appendix A. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the development of the financial planning 
process undertaken to date, and comments as appropriate on the response to the 
issues being developed by the Group. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1 This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Policy 

Overview Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2012/13.  
The focus of this report is the major issues that have been identified through the 
service and financial planning process for Education and Children’s Services.  The 
report to be considered in January 2012 will set out the detailed budget proposals 
for the Group, those proposals having been included in the report to Cabinet on the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) on 15 December 2011. 

 
Corporate Summary 
 
2 While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should be the 

specific services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is conducted in 
the context of the overall corporate financial position. 

 
3 Both the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010 and the two-year local 

government finance settlement in January 2011 clearly set out the financial 
challenge facing the council over the next few years.  Cuts in funding from central 
government are being front loaded with the most significant reductions happening 
in 2011/12 and 2012/13.  As a result, the budget report to Council in February 2011 
identified the savings requirement for 2012/13 as £16.4m. The breakdown of this 
£16.4m target is currently alloca
[...]
 and Development Appraisal (PADA) process is completed by all 
officers and senior managers. This records employee’s key objectives and tasks, sets 
targets for when these must be delivered and identifies staff learning and development 
needs. There are competency frameworks for staff, managers, senior officers and 
Directors, with descriptors outlining the performance that is expected at each level. 
Performance reviews are completed on a bi-annual basis against the relevant 
competency framework and PADA guidance is available to support both staff and 
managers through the process. The London Borough of Hillingdon has established 
effective risk management systems. 

Page 14



 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 5 July 2011                           
 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press        
 
   

2011/2012 DRAFT SCOPING REPORTS  
 

Contact Officer: Gill Brice  
Telephone: 01895 250693 

 
SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Committee to consider 3 draft scoping reports and select one of them as a potential 
first review topic for 2011/12. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
At the Committee meeting on 8 June 2011, Members discussed 3 potential review topics for  
2011/12 and requested officers to prepare early draft scoping reports on: 
 
1. Elective Home Education in Hillingdon 
2. Risky Behaviour Undertaken by Young People  
3. Parental Skills in Education Attainment 
 
The draft scoping reports are attached for Members’ consideration. The draft scoping report on 
Elective Home Education is more comprehensive than the other two for the reasons outlined 
below. It is usual for a Policy Overview Committee to take forward two review topics during the 
municipal year, though it is up to Members of the Committee to determine this. Any second review 
topic can be decided at a later date. 
 
DRAFT SCOPING REPORTS 
 
1. Elective Home Education in Hillingdon 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, Members were informed of some issues that were ripe for 
review regarding the children whose parents had decided would be educated at home. The Council 
has an existing Elective Home Education Policy but it needs to be updated to reflect a more 
balanced approach to both safeguarding issues and the rights of parents. This would be a potential 
review involving both internal and external witnesses, including parents and young children. This is 
a service area that has not been reviewed at Member-level for a very long time. Such a review 
would also result in a new policy on this matter being presented to Cabinet by the Committee. 
 
2. Risky Behaviour Undertaken by Young People 
 
Risky behaviour by young people is a far reaching issue that touches not only on the Council, but 
other agencies and communities and is influenced considerably by wider societal and cultural 
changes. It can cover activities such as unprotected sex leading to sexually transmitted infections 
or under-18 conceptions, substance misuse (including alcohol), poor emotional health and 
wellbeing, not being in education, employment or training (NEET) or even as first time entrance 
into the criminal justice system or re-offenders.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 5 July 2011                           
 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press        
 
   

 
In terms of what the Council has influence over, the Business Improvement Delivery programme 
led by the Leader and Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, 
Education and Community Services is currently undertaking a project on all early intervention 
services within Children and Education Services which is expected to help mitigate some elements 
of risky behaviour by young people. 
 
Members may feel that two reviews on this by the Council may lead to duplication of effort. In 
addition, given the huge scope of this area as a review topic Members may wish to narrow their 
focus on a particular area of risky behaviour th
[...]
althy Hillingdon 
• Education Welfare Service 
• Public Health 

 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 
In terms of what the Council has influence over, the Business Improvement 
Delivery programme led by the Leader and Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services is currently undertaking a project on all early intervention services 
within Children and Education Services which is expected to help mitigate 
some elements of risky behaviour by young people. 
 
Members may feel that two reviews on this by the Council may lead to 
duplication of effort. In addition, given the huge scope of this area as a review 
topic Members may wish to narrow their focus on a particular area of risky 
behaviour that is well suited for review and within the remit of the POC. 
 
Key information required 
 

• What services are in place and how do young people access them? 
• How do the schools interface with these services? 
• How do services ensure the young person does not fall through the 

net? 
• How do services monitor the long term progress of the young person? 

Page 52



DRAFT   

 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 Page 5

• How is data shared across services and partners? 
• How effective is the Common Assessment in ensure young people are 

assessed and receive the correct service. 
 
EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
The Committee could receive evidence from a wide variety of witnesses 
including: 
 

• Managers of Services within the Council and Partner agencies 
• Young People 
• Young Offenders 
• Etc… 

 
Information & Intelligence 
 
TBC 
 
Consultation and Communications 
 
An online questionnaire could be considered seeking the views of Young 
People on Risky Behaviours, possibly using new social media. 
 
Lines of enquiry 
 

TBC 
 

PROPOSALS 
 

Recommendations would be put forward following the witness sessions. 
 
LOGISTICS 
 
Proposed timeframe & milestones  
 
Meeting Date * Action Purpose /
[...]
Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme 

 
 

Final Report for the Review 

Standards and Quality in Education 

Second Review – Witness Session 1  

Cabinet Forward Plan   

9th February 2012 

Work Programme 

 
 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 

Second Review – Witness Session 2  

20 March 2012 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme  

 
 
24th April 2012 Update on 2 Previous Review Recommendations 

 Second Review – Final Report  

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.
	6 Quarterly Performance & Budget Report
	7 Scoping Reports for Review Topics
	Elective Home Education - Scoping Report - Final version
	EHE LA policy  Appendix 1
	EHE report - Appendix 2
	Risky Behaviours - Scoping Report - Final version
	Parental Skills in Education Attainment - Scoping Report updated

	8 Forward Plan 2010/2011
	Copy of Forward Plan - 2011 - 06 to 09

	9 Work Programme 2010/2011



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children's Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 5 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately  
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
  
Tony Little – Roman Catholic Diocese  
 
Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders– Corporate Director, Social Care, Health & Housing, Anna 
Crispin - Chief Education Officer, Merlin Joseph – Deputy Director, Children & 
Families, Peter Malewicz – Head of Finance Manager Central Services and 
Steve Cross – Head of Finance - Social Care, Health & Housing 
 

13.   Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 

14.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general Personal Interest as 
she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop 
Ramsay C of E School. She remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Judith Cooper general Personal Interest as she was a 
Governor of Charville & St Andrews Schools . She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a general Personal Interest as 
she was a Governor at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic School.  
She remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the 
discussion. 

Action By: 
 
 
Gill Brice  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Councillor David Benson declared general Personal Interest as he 
was a Governor of Uxbridge High School. He remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
Councillor John Riley declared a general Personal Interest as he 
was a Governor of Field End Infant School. He remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Peter Curling declared a general Personal Interest as 
he was a Governor of Mellow Lane School and Harefield 
Academy. He remained in the room during the meeting and took 
part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general Personal Interest as 
she was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained 
in the room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Tony Little declared a general Personal Interest as he was a 
Governor at Pinkwell & Harlington School. He remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion.  

15.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and all Part 2 items will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1.  

 

16.   Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 
 
There have been no items notified as urgent.   

 

17.   To receive the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 

18.   Quarterly Performance & Budget Report 
 
Officers introduced the report advising the committee that this was 
the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss 
the current stage of development of budget planning work with 
regard to Education and Children’s Service budget for 2012/13.   
 
The report gave a general overview of the corporate issues that 
the Council was currently facing and set out a timetable for the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast.  Proposals for consideration by 
the Cabinet would be put forward in October, with a further report 
coming to the Policy Overview Committee in January 2012.   
 
Officers advised that an update on the council’s performance and 
risk management arrangements was attached as an appendix to 
the report. 
 
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

The committee asked a number of questions of officers before 
noting the information contained in the report.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   

19.   Scoping Reports for Review Topics 
 
The committee received 3 draft scoping reports for consideration 
to enable them to decide, which topic they wished to undertake as 
their major review for 2011/12.  Officers gave a brief overview of 
each scoping report and the committee asked a number of points 
as follows:- 
 
Elective Home Education in Hillingdon  
 

• The committee asked for consideration to be given to 
including the following Terms of Reference:- 

 
i. To look at the Psychological Development of 

a home educated child. 
ii. To look at partnership working and how this 

worked. 
iii. To look at how a young persons attainment 

progress was measured.  
iv. To look at the transition back to formal 

education (if and when this transition was 
made) 

 
Officers agreed that it may be useful to include the issues raised 
above in the Terms of Reference. 
 
Members asked a number of questions: 
 

• Were the unannounced visits random or was there a reason 
for them taking place? 

 
Officers advised that unannounced visits were carried out on an 
ad hoc basis and were not undertaken for a specific reason.   
 

• Does the authority know the outcomes for home educated 
children?  

 
Officers advised that the outcomes for home educated children 
were received by the Local Authority in relation to GCSE level.  
There was no information on the milestones that they had met to 
reach GCSE level.  
 

• Should the title of the review be Elective Home Education in 
Hillingdon, and did Hillingdon take part in an internet pilot in 
relation to home schooling.  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Officers informed the committee that Elective Home Education 
was a general term and used nationally.  The internet pilot, which 
looked at the use of ICT to allow learning at home was used for 
the following situations. 

i. a young person who had additional needs,  
ii. re-engaging a young person in education,  
iii. medical needs of a child, or  
iv. the process to find a permanent placement for a 

child.   
 
There was already provision for young people who were out of 
school long term. This provision was currently  being reviewe as 
part of the Early intervention review.  
 

• What support and guidance was given to parents who 
home educated and were there any groups within 
Hillingdon where parents met to exchange ideas?  

 
Officers reported that there was a range of reasons why parents 
decided to home education.  Parents were offered assistance and 
practical support once they had made the decision to home 
educate and would help them move forward in the right direction.  
Officers welcomed the suggestion of a support group being set up 
as this would help with the concern in regard to intervention and 
would be an important part of the review.  
 
The committee felt that there needed to be a strong message 
coming out of the review about access for voluntary or 
professional organisations for children that were home educated.  
It may mean that the committee needed to consider lobbying for a 
change to the current legislation to ensure that a child was seen 
by a voluntary of professional organisation.    
 
Risky Behaviour amongst Young People  
Officers introduced the report and informed the committee that 
there was currently a Business Improvement Delivery (BID) project 
being undertaken on Early Intervention Services, which was 
expected to help mitigate some elements of risky behaviour by 
Young People. 
 
The committee suggested that as there was an ongoing review 
that would include risky behaviour amongst young people that the 
Committee should see the final report from BID when it had been 
completed.  This would enable the committee to look at whether 
there was a specific area that required further review. 
 
Parental Skills in Education Attainment  
Officers introduced the report, giving members a general overview 
of the background to the issues in regard to funding for the 
provision of parental support in education attainment.  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

The role and the function of the Children’s Centres were child 
focused but parental skills in education attainment was important 
supported.  It was felt that the support for this provision would be 
the responsibility of schools and not that of the Local Authority.  
 
A member raised concerns that there were parents that wanted to 
help their children’s attainment but often did not understand the 
methods of learning used in schools.  This caused a barrier for 
parents. 
 
The committee was informed that a number of schools offered 
evenings for parents on the curriculum.  This may not be the case 
in all schools and it was suggested that schools should share good 
practice with other schools.  
 
Officers advised that the Government was focusing on issues of 
Parental Skills in education attainment and there were other ways 
of moving this forward.   The committee was advised that the 5 
year attainment figures showed an increase in attainment.  There 
were also a number of outstanding schools in the borough sharing 
good practice with other schools.  
 
The committee following discussion agreed to undertake their 
major review on Elective Home Education.   Members suggested 
that witnesses should include, expert external witness in regards 
to safeguarding issues, an overview of national picture, 
Community Health Visitor, an older child that had been home 
educated. 
 
Resolved – That Elective Home Education be undertaken as a 
major review for 2011/2012.  

20.   Forward Plan 2011/2012 
 
The committee received a report setting out the Education items 
on the Forward Plan for July to September. 
 
Resolved  - That the information in the report was noted.   

 

21.   Work Programme 2011/2012 
 
The work programme was to be amended to change the date for 
the receipt  of a report on the Inclusion Strategy Green Paper from 
October/November to early in 2011. 
 
The change was noted by the committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report was noted and be amended to 
incorporate the change to the date of the report on the 
Inclusion Strategy Green Paper was to be submitted.   

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 p.m., closed at 7.55 p.m.  
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


